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1) Duty Cycle

Test Result

Modulation Packets

Channel

On Time

(ms)

Period (ms)

Duty Cycle
(%)

Duty Cycle

(linear)

Duty Cycle
Factor (dB)

1/T

GFSK DH5

2.886

3.748

77.00

0.7700

1.1351

0.3465

39

2.886

3.748

77.00

0.7700

1.1351

0.3465

78

2.886

3.748

77.00

0.7700

1.1351

0.3465

Test Graphs
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Marker Marker
Type | Ref | Trc | X-value | Y-value Function Function Result Type | Ref | Trc | X-value | Y-value Function Function Result
[ w1 1 10,092 ms 3.30 dém [ w1 1 10,588 ms 3.74 dém
D2 mi| 1 2.886 ms | 3.05d8 D2 mi| 1 2.886 ms | 2.52.d8
03[ mi| 1 3.748 ms -44.71 dB 03[ mi| 1 3.748 ms -44.16 dB
J [ J ]
Dato: ZE.MRY.Z025 03:59:32 Dato: ZE.MRY.2025 0910
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J ]
Date: Z6.MRY.Z025 0910754l
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Appendix Report 2/9




@ BANGCE

CERTIFICATION INSPECTION SERVICE

Project No.: CISR250522141

2) Dwell Time

Test Result

. Number of )
Pulse Width Dwell Time
Modulation Packet Channel Pulses in 31.6 Limit (ms) Result
(ms) (ms)
seconds
CHO
GFSK DH5 2.888 116 335.01 <400 PASS
(2402MHz)
Test Graphs
Spectrum @ Spectrum @
Ref Level 26.39 dBm Offset 11.39 dB @ RBW 1 MHz Ref Level 15.00 dBm Offset 11.39 dB @ RBW 1 MHz
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3) Number Of Hopping Channel

Test Result

Modulation

Packet
Channel

Number of Hopping

Limit Result

GFSK

DH5 79

15

Test Graphs
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4) Conducted Output Power

Test Result

Modulation

Packet Type

Channel

Peak Output
Power

(dBm)

Peak Output
Limit

(dBm)

Power

(mw)

Result

GFSK

7.78

6.00

DH5

39

7.83

6.07

78

8.29

6.75

PASS

PASS

PASS

Test Graphs

Spectrum
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Spectrum
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5) 20dB Bandwidth

Test Result

Modulation

Channel

Center Frequency (MHz)

20 dB Bandwidth (MHz)

GFSK

2402 MHz

0.98

39

2441 MHz

0.98

78

2480 MHz

0.98

Test Graphs
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Type | Ref | Trc | X-value | Y-value Function Function Result Type | Ref | Trc | X-value | Y-value Function Function Result
[ w1 1 2.40210335 GHz 1.71 dBm [ w1 1 2.44104215 GHz 1.4 dBm
MZ‘ 1 2.40253235 GHz | -18.16 dBm MZ‘ 1 2.44154465 GHz | -18.02 dBm
[E] o 2.40154838 GHz -18.24 dbm [E] o 2.44053215 GHz -18.03 dbm
J [ J ]
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J ]
Date: C8.MRY.Z025 09:03:02

GFSK_DH5_Channel 78
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6) Carrier Frequencies Separation

Test Result

Hopping
Left Center Right Center
Modulation Packet Frequency Limit (MHz) Result
frequency (MHz) | frequency (MHz)
Separation (MHz)
GFSK DH5 2439.8771 2440.8911 1.0140 0.98
Test Graphs
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R
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7) Conducted Out Of Band Emission

Test Result

Non-Hopping
OOB Emission OOB Emission
Limit Over Limit
Modulation Packet Channel Frequency Level Result
(dBm) (dB)
(MHz) (dBm)
2400.00 -49.470 -15.7 -33.770 PASS
0
2594.00 -45.429 -15.7 -29.729 PASS
GFSK DH5 39 2633.12 -46.447 -15.48 -30.967 PASS
2287.70 -46.745 -14.99 -31.755 PASS
78
2483.50 -51.890 -14.99 -36.900 PASS
Hopping
OOB Emission OOB Emission
Limit Over Limit
Modulation Packet Channel Frequency Level Result
(dBm) (dB)
(MHz) (dBm)
2397.89 -48.881 -15.83 -33.051 PASS
GFSK DH5 Hopping 2400.00 -50.850 -15.83 -35.020 PASS
2483.50 -51.530 -15.06 -36.470 PASS
Test Graphs
~52tLt 25ds  SWT 1ms @ VBW 300 kHz Mode Sweep SA(t;tL count m/];S de SWT 250 ms @ VBW 300 kHz Mode Sweep
.l;p - m2[1] 49.47 dBm| e mi[1] 45.43 dBm)|
U T EE :
- / \
R v e T ZW'/VJ \\Wﬂ o p :D
Out Of Band Emission 30.0 MHz - 25000.0 MHz
GFSK_DH5_Channel 0 GFSK_DH5_Channel 0
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Spectrum #
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Out Of Band Emission(Left)
GFSK_DH5_Channel Hopping

Out Of Band Emission(Right)
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